DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

CITY OF NEWTON
Massachusetts

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 20, 2017

TO: All Members, City Council

FROM: Neil Cronin, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Special Permit #201-17, 386-394 Watertown Street

Attached is the revised Council Order for the above Special Permit petition which was approved
by the Land Use Committee on September 7, 2017; the item was approved Subject to Second Call.

Since that meeting of the Committee, the petitioner has been working with nearby property
owners regarding the design and construction of the building. As a result of those discussions, the
petitioner has removed the second floor terrace from the plan and removed some landscaping at
the ground level to allow for greater maneuverability between subject property and an abutter.
Subsequently, the architectural plans and civil plans were updated. Both the architect and
engineer of record have provided the Planning Department letters indicating the only changes to
the plan have been the changes associated with removing the terrace and landscaping.
Additionally, some language has been added to #13.h pertaining to the Construction Management
Plan. In the attached Order, all changes have been made in /talics.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you.

cc: Planning Department Files
City Clerk Files



Attachment A
#201-17
386-394 Watertown Street

CITY OF NEWTON
IN CITY COUNCIL

ORDERED:

That the Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served by
its action, that the use of the Site, as defined below, will be in harmony with the conditions,
safeguards, and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be
without substantial detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from
the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL
PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL for a three-story mixed use development with a total gross floor
area up to 14,313 square feet which shall incorporate no more than nine residential units
(approximately 11,490 square feet), not exceeding 2,714 square feet of commercial space, allin
accordance with the recommendation of the Land Use Committee (the “LUC”) and the reasons
given by the Committee therefore, through its Chairman, Councilor Marc C. Laredo.

1. The specific Site is an appropriate location for the Project as the site plan maximizes the
benefits of the Nonantum commercial village center location by expanding needed
housing choices, and retaining commercial space. (§7.3.3.C.1)

2. The mixed use building as developed and operated will not adversely affect the
neighborhood as the Project is designed to fit within the context of the existing
commercial village center, and will contribute to the vitality and walkability of the
village. (§7.3.3.C.2)

3. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians because the
project will utilize an existing right-of-way to provide vehicular and pedestrian access to
the site while not disrupting vehicles and pedestrians on Watertown Street. (§7.3.3.C.3)

4, Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles
involved. (§7.3.3.C.4)

5. Exceptions to the parking requirements, including reducing the number of stalls from
two per unit to 1.25 per unit, to locate parking within a setback, and within five feet of a
residential structure, to waive the screening requirements for parking lots, are in the
public interest or in the interest of safety, or protection of environmental features for
the following reasons:

a) The approximately 957 square foot average size of the units will likely attract
tenants who have only one automobile per unit and or use public transit, making
a parking waiver appropriate at this site. Covered bicycle parking will also be
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provided in the parking facility to encourage bike use.

b) The location of parking within property boundary setbacks and within five feet of
a residential structure makes for the most efficient layout of the parking lot and
helps to maximize the number of stalls that will be available.

PETITION NUMBER:

PETITIONER:

LOCATION:

OWNER:

ADDRESS OF OWNER:

TO BE USED FOR:

CONSTRUCTION:

EXPLANATORY NOTES:

ZONING:

#201-17

JLM Realty Trust

386-394 Watertown Street (the Project Site)
JLM Realty Trust

386 Watertown Street Newton, MA 02458

A mixed use development of 14,313 square feet with a
building height of three stories, incorporating nine
residential units, and 2,714 square feet of commercial
space, not more than 16 on-site parking stalls located
below-grade

Masonry structure over a wood frame

§4.1.2.B.3, and §4.1.3 to allow a building of three-stories
and 36 feet in height; §4.1.2.B.3, and §4.1.3 to allow an
FAR of 1.49; §5.1.4 to allow a reduction in the parking
requirement; §5.1.8.Aand §5.1.13 to allow parking within
a setback and within five feet of a building containing
dwelling units,, §5.1.9.A and §5.1.13 to waive the
screening requirements of parking facilities; §5.11. and
§5.11.15.A to allow the lot area per unit to be decreased
in conjunction with an additional inclusionary unit

Business 1

Approved subject to the following Conditions.

1. All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features
associated with this special permit/site plan approval shall be located and constructed

consistent with:

a. Civil Plan Set, prepared by VTP Associates, consisting of three (3) sheets:



I.

fi.

iii.
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Site Plan, signed and stamped by Joseph R. Porter, Professional Land
Surveyor, dated June 12, 2017 revised August 31, 2017, and October 12,
2017.

Grading, Drainage, and Utility Plan, signed and stamped by Joseph R.
Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, dated June 12, 2017 revised August
31,2017.

Detail Sheet, signed and stamped by Joseph R. Porter, Professional Land
Surveyor, dated June 12, 2017 “as may further be revised in accordance
with the site plan referenced in Condition #1.1.iii

b. Architectural Plans, entitled “Park View Building” 386-390 Watertown Street,
signed and stamped by Ronald F. Jarek, Registered Architect, consisting of the
following fourteen (14) sheets, last revised October 12, 2017:

i

fi.
jii.
iv.
V.
Vi.
Vil.
Viii.
iX.
X.
Xi.
Xii.
Xiii.

Xiv.

Sheet A-O Title Sheet, dated revised
Sheet A-1 General Notes and Materials
Sheet A-2 Basement Floor Plan
Sheet A-3 Ground Floor Plan

Sheet A.4 Second Floor Plan

Sheet A.5 Third Floor Plan

Sheet A-6 Roof Plan

Sheet A-7 Unit Plans

Sheet A-8 Front and Rear Elevations
Sheet A-9 Side Elevations

Sheet A.10 Detail Sheet

Sheet A.11 Exterior Perspectives
Sheet A-12 3D Street View

Sheet LA-1 Landscape Plan

In accordance with the City’s Inclusionary Zoning Ordinance (§5.11.4), two (2) of the
residential units in the Project shall be made available to households earning up to 80% of
Area Median Income (AMI), as designated by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development, adjusted for household size. As proposed in the Preliminary Inclusionary
Housing Plan, one (1) of these units shall be made available to households earning up to
80% AMI, and (1) of these units shall be made available to households earning up to 50%
AMI. Monthly housing costs (inclusive of heat, hot water, electricity, water and sewer, and
one parking space) shall not exceed 30% of the applicable monthly income limit for that
unit. The Inclusionary Units shall be designated as Local Preference units, as permitted and
defined by the Massachusetts Department of Housing and Community Development

(DHCD).

To the extent permitted by applicable regulations of DHCD, the Inclusionary Units shall be
eligible for inclusion on the State’s Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI) as Local Action Units



10.
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through DHCD’s Local Initiative Program. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for
the construction of the Project, the Petitioner, City, and DHCD will enter into a Regulatory
Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, in a form approved by the Law
Department, which will establish the affordability restriction for the Inclusionary Units in
perpetuity.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the vertical construction of the Project, the
Petitioner shall provide a final Inclusionary Housing Plan and Affirmative Marketing and
Resident Selection Plan for review by the Director of Planning and Development. The
Inclusionary Housing Plan and Affirmative Marketing and Resident Selection Plan must meet
the requirements of DHCD’s guidelines for Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing and Resident
Selection and be consistent with §5.11.9. of the Newton Zoning Ordinance. The
Inclusionary Housing Plan and Affirmative Marketing and Resident selection plan should
treat the units the same with respect to Affirmative Marketing and advancing Fair Housing
in Newton. In accordance with DHCD’s current guidelines, the units will be affirmatively
marketed and leased through a lottery.

Prior to the issuance of any Building Permit, the petitioner shall provide a final Operations
and Maintenance Plan (O&M) for stormwater management to the Engineering Division of
Public Works for review and approval. Once approved, the O&M must be adopted by
applicant, and recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds. A certified copy of the O&M
shall be submitted to the Engineering Division of Public Works.

Prior to the issuance of any Building Permit, the petitioner shall provide a final plan showing
the combination of the two lots the Engineering Division of Public Works for review and
approval. Once approved, the Plan must be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds. A
certified copy of the Plan shall be submitted to the Engineering Division of Public Works.

Prior to the issuance of any Building Permit, the petitioner shall provide a lighting plan for
the parking facility showing compliance with Section 5.10.A of the Newton Zoning
Ordinance to the Director of Planning and Development and the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services for review and approval.

All residential units will conform to the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB)
requirements for “Group 1” units. In addition, per MAAB guidelines, 5% of the units shall be
designed as “Group 2A” units, which are designed spatially for immediate wheelchair use.

The trash and recycling disposal shall be handled by a private entity and collection shall be
scheduled at such times to minimize any disruption of the on-site parking.

All on-Site landscaping associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval shall be
installed and maintained in good condition. Any plant material that becomes diseased or
dies shall be replaced on an annual basis with similar material.
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12.

13.
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All construction activity shall be limited to 7AM-6PM Monday through Friday and 8AM-5PM
on Saturdays excluding holidays, unless extended or restricted by the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services or the Commissioner of Public Works. Interior work may occur at
times outside of the hours specified above, but only after the building is fully enclosed, and
only if the work complies with the provisions of the Noise Control Ordinance of the City of
Newton. In addition, access to and egress from the Site for work conducted outside of the
hours specified above, shall be from Watertown Street only.

The Petitioner shall communicate regular construction updates to the Nonantum
Neighborhood Association and all immediate abutters during construction as appropriate.

The Petitioner shall comply in all material respects with the final Construction Management
Plan to be submitted for review and approval to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services,
in consultation with the Director of Planning and Development, the Fire Department, the
Commissioner of Public Works, the City Engineer, and the Director of Transportation. The
Final Construction Management Plan shall include, but not be limited to, the following
provisions:

a. 24-hour contact information for the general contractor of the Project. This contact
information shall be provided to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and to the
Newton Police Department, shall be posted on a construction activity website to be
established by the Petitioner, and shall be posted on the job site.

b. The proposed schedule of the Project, including the general phasing of the
construction activities.

c. Site plan(s) showing the proposed location of contractor and subcontractor parking,
on-site material storage area(s), on-site staging areas(s) for delivery vehicles, and
location of any security fencing.

d. Proposed truck route(s) that minimize travel on local streets.

e. Proposed methods for dust control including but not limited to: covering trucks for
transportation of excavated material; minimizing storage of debris on-site by using
dumpsters and regularly emptying them; using tarps to cover piles of bulk building
materials and soil; and locating a truck washing station to clean muddy wheels on all
truck and construction vehicles before exiting the Site.

f.  Proposed methods of noise control, in accordance with the City of Newton’s Noise
Ordinance. Staging activities shall be conducted in a manner that will minimize off-site
impacts of noise. Noise producing staging activities shall be located as far as practical
from noise sensitive locations.

g. Aplan for rodent control during construction.

Offer to provide a pre-construction survey at no charge to the owners of the properties
abutting the Site for the purposes of establishing a baseline from which to evaluate the
construction impact, if any on the abutting properties.
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The Petitioner shall be responsible for securing and paying police details that may be
necessary for traffic control throughout the construction process as required by the Police
Chief.

The Petitioner shall be responsible for repairing any damage to public ways and property
caused by any construction vehicles. All repair work shall be done prior to the issuance of a
final Certificate of Occupancy, unless the Commissioner of Public Works determines that
the damage to the public way is so extensive that it limits the use of the public way. In such
case the repair work must be initiated within one month of the Commissioner making such
determination and shall be conducted consistent with City Construction Standards, and
shall be completed within an appropriate time frame, as determined by the Commissioner.

At the Petitioner’s sole expense, the Petitioner shall locate all utility service lines on site
underground, including any utility service lines along the Project’s frontage on Washington
and Walnut Streets if such lines are present, subject to necessary approvals from utility
companies.

No building permit for the vertical construction of the Project shall be issued pursuant to
this Special Permit/Site Plan approval until the Petitioner has:

a. Recorded a certified copy of this Council order with the Registry of Deeds for the
Southern District of Middlesex County.

b. Filed a copy of such recorded Council order with the City Clerk, the Department of
Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.

c.  Obtained a written statement from the Department of Planning and Development
that confirms the final building permit plans and fagade elevations are consistent
with plans approved in Condition #1.

d.  Submitted a final Inclusionary Housing Plan for review and approval by the
Director of Planning and Development that is certified as compliant by the Director
of Planning and Development with the information required to be included in such
Plan pursuant to §5.11.9. of the Zoning Ordinance.

e. Submitted final engineering, utility, and drainage plans, and an Operations and
Maintenance plan for Stormwater Management, for review and approval by the
City Engineer. A statement certifying such approval shall have been filed with the
City Clerk, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, and the Director of Planning
and Development.

f. Submitted a final plan of land, recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, to the
Engineering Division of Public Works in accordance with Condition #6.

g.  Submitted a lighting plan of the parking facility to the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development in accordance
with Condition #7.
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h.  Submitted a final Construction Management Plan (CMP) for review and approval
by the Commissioner of Inspectional Services in consultation with the Director of
Planning and Development, the Fire Department, the Commissioner of Public
Works, the City Engineer, and the Director of Transportation.

i Submitted to the Law Department copies of fully executed Regulatory Agreements
and Affordable Housing Restriction for all Deed Restricted Units, as described in
Conditions 2 through 4.

18. No final occupancy permit for the use covered by this Special Permit/Site Plan approval shall
be issued until the Petitioner has:

a. Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the
Department of Planning and Development a statement by a registered architect
and civil engineer certifying compliance with Condition 1.

b. Submitted to the Department of Inspectional Services, the Department of Planning
and Development, and the Engineering Division final as-built survey plans in paper
and digital format.

c. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning
and Development a statement by the City Engineer certifying that all engineering
details for the project site have been constructed to standards of the City of Newton
Public Works Department.

d. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services a statement by the Director of
Planning and Development approving final location, number, and type of plant
materials, final landscape features, fencing, and parking areas.

e. Provided evidence satisfactory to the Law Department that the Regulatory
Agreements for all Deed Restricted Units have been recorded at the Southern
Middlesex District Registry of Deeds and/or Southern Middlesex Land Court, as
appropriate.

j. Deed Restricted Units shall be constructed and available for occupancy coincident
with market rate units; such that no more than three market rate units may
receive occupancy permits until the corresponding affordable unit has received its
occupancy permit.

k. ~ The Commissioner of Inspectional Services may issue one or more certificates of
temporary occupancy for portions of the buildings, including both the residential
and commercial space, prior to installation of required on-site landscaping/
exterior hardscape improvements required per the approved plans, Prior,
however, to issuance of any temporary certificate of occupancy pursuant to this
condition, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services shall require that the
Petitioner first file a bond, letter of credit, cash or other security in the form
satisfactory to the Law Department in an amount not less than 135% of the value
of the aforementioned remaining improvements.
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